

Nos. 23-1201 and 24-17

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CC/DEVAS (MAURITIUS) LIMITED, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

ANTRIX CORP. LTD., ET AL.

DEVAS MULTIMEDIA PRIVATE LIMITED, PETITIONER

v.

ANTRIX CORP. LTD., ET AL.

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

Deputy Solicitor General

ANTHONY A. YANG

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

SHARON SWINGLE

LEWIS S. YELIN

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

MARGARET L. TAYLOR

Legal Adviser

Department of State

Washington, D.C. 20520

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	10
Argument:	
I. The FSIA does not require a separate “minimum contacts” analysis to establish personal jurisdiction over a foreign state.....	13
A. Personal jurisdiction exists where an FSIA exception to immunity applies and proper service is made.....	14
B. The FSIA’s legislative history provides no basis for an independent “minimum contacts” requirement	15
C. The FSIA’s exceptions to foreign sovereign immunity do not impose an independent “minimum contacts” requirement.....	17
II. This Court should remand for the court of appeals to resolve any questions of constitutional due process in the first instance	20
III. Personal jurisdiction over a foreign state in this arbitration context is consistent with constitutional due process	23
A. Respondent consented to personal jurisdiction in its contract with Devas	23
B. A foreign state is not a “person” entitled to Fifth Amendment due-process rights.....	26
Conclusion	34
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	27
---	----

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	3, 5, 14, 15, 32
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 578 U.S. 212 (2016).....	30, 31
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 582 U.S. 255 (2017).....	19
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	18
<i>C&L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001).....	25, 26
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793).....	27
<i>Corporacion Mexicana de Mantenimiento Integral v. Pemex-Exploracion y Produccion</i> , 832 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2016)	33
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	21
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	18
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	31
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 588 U.S. 427 (2019).....	16
<i>Fuld v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 82 F.4th 74 (5th Cir. 2023), cert. granted, Nos. 24-20, 24-151 (Dec. 6, 2024)	21
<i>GSS Grp. Ltd. v. National Port Auth.</i> , 680 F.3d 805 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	18
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. International Bhd. of Team- sters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010)	24
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	31
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 589 U.S. 93 (2020).....	31
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	23

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	18
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	18
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 576 U.S. 86 (2015)	30
<i>LLC SPC Stileks v. Republic of Moldova</i> , 985 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	24
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry.</i> , 600 U.S. 122 (2023)	23
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	34
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1856).....	30
<i>Omni Capital Int’l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987)	19
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	29, 30
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 594 U.S. 482 (2021).....	28
<i>Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Principality of Monaco v. Mississippi</i> , 292 U.S. 313 (1934).....	28
<i>Regan v. Wald</i> , 468 U.S. 222 (1984)	31
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	22, 23
<i>Republic of Sudan v. Harrison</i> , 587 U.S. 1 (2019).....	15
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812).....	29
<i>Samatar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	15
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	27
<i>Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S. v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 264 (2023).....	4, 5, 32
<i>United States v. Cooper Corp.</i> , 312 U.S. 600 (1941).....	27

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	28, 29
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	14, 15, 19, 32
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	29
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Board of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	24
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp.v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 86 (1980)	18
Constitution, treaty, statutes, and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. III, § 1.....	33
Amend. V (Due Process Clause).....	11, 12, 18, 21, 23, 26, 27, 29, 30, 33
Amend. XIV, § 1	11, 17-19, 21, 22
Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, <i>done</i> June 10, 1958,	
21 U.S.T. 2517, T.I.A.S. No. 6997.....	3
Art. I(3), 21 U.S.T. 2519.....	3
Art. III, 21 U.S.T. 2519.....	3
Art. V, 21 U.S.T. 2520	3
Note:	
21 U.S.T. 2563	3
21 U.S.T. 2566	3
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976:	
28 U.S.C. 1330.....	3, 4, 10, 14, 1a
28 U.S.C. 1330(a)	5-7, 13, 14, 1a
28 U.S.C. 1330(b)	5-7, 9-11, 13-17, 33, 1a
28 U.S.C. 1391(b)	33, 2a
28 U.S.C. 1391(b)(2)	33, 2a

VII

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 1391(b)(3)	33, 2a
28 U.S.C. 1391(f).....	3, 5, 32, 33, 2a
28 U.S.C. 1391(f)(1).....	5, 32, 33, 2a
28 U.S.C. 1391(f)(3).....	5, 6, 33, 2a
28 U.S.C. 1391(f)(4).....	33, 3a
28 U.S.C. 1441(d).....	3, 32, 3a
28 U.S.C. 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 3a
28 U.S.C. 1602-1611.....	4, 3a
28 U.S.C. 1603(a)	4, 3a
28 U.S.C. 1603(b).....	4, 6, 22, 4a
28 U.S.C. 1604.....	4, 14, 24, 4a
28 U.S.C. 1605-1607.....	4, 10, 11, 17, 19, 5a
28 U.S.C. 1605.....	19, 5a
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(1).....	19, 5a
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(2).....	19, 5a
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(3).....	19, 5a
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(4).....	20, 6a
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(5).....	20, 6a
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(6).....	4, 24, 6a
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(6)(B)	5-7, 6a
28 U.S.C. 1605A(a)(1).....	31, 8a
28 U.S.C. 1605A(a)(2)(A)(i)-(ii).....	31, 8a
28 U.S.C. 1605A(c).....	31, 9a
28 U.S.C. 1605A(h)(6).....	31, 10a
28 U.S.C. 1608.....	13, 15, 32, 13a
28 U.S.C. 1608(a)	15, 13a
28 U.S.C. 1608(b).....	15, 14a
International Emergency Economic Powers Act, 50 U.S.C. 1701 <i>et seq.</i>	31
Trading with the Enemy Act, 50 U.S.C. 4301 <i>et seq.</i>	31

VIII

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
9 U.S.C. 201	3
9 U.S.C. 203	24
9 U.S.C. 204-208	3
9 U.S.C. 207	3
28 U.S.C. 455	34
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 1	34
Rule 4(k)(1)(A)	18
Rule 4(k)(1)(C)	
Rule 4(k)(2)	18
Miscellaneous:	
Donald Earl Childress III, <i>Novel Perspectives on Due Process Symposium: Questioning the Constitutional Rights of Nations</i> , 88 Fordham L. Rev. Online 60 (2019)	27
Code of Conduct for United States Judges (2019):	
Canon 3A	34
Canon 3C	34
<i>Constitutionality of Closing the Palestine Information Office</i> , 11 Op. OLC 104 (1987)	29
Magna Carta ch. 1 (1215)	30
Max Crema et al., <i>The Original Meaning of “Due Process of Law” in the Fifth Amendment</i> , 108 Va. L. Rev. 447 (2022)	30
Lori Fisler Damrosch, <i>Foreign States and the Constitution</i> , 73 Va. L. Rev. 483 (1987)	28
<i>The Federalist No. 78</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961)	34
H.R. Rep. No. 1487, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)	16, 17
S. Rep. No. 1310, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)	17, 33

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Stephen E. Sachs, <i>The Unlimited Jurisdiction of the Federal Courts</i> , 106 Va. L. Rev. 1703 (2020)	19
14D Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (4th ed. 2024)	33
Ingrid Wuerth, <i>The Due Process and Other Constitutional Rights of Foreign Nations</i> , 88 Fordham L. Rev. 633 (2019)	27
